
tandaThurrock: A place of opportunity, enterprise and excellence, where
individuals, communities and businesses flourish

Standards and Audit Committee

The meeting will be held at 7.00 pm on 8 December 2015

Committee Room 1, Civic Offices, New Road, Grays, Essex, RM17 6SL

Membership:

Councillors Tunde Ojetola (Chair), Graham Hamilton (Vice-Chair), 
Yash Gupta (MBE), Barry Johnson, Cathy Kent and Robert Ray

Rhona Long, Co-Opted Member
Jason Oliver, Co-Opted Member
Stephen Rosser, Co-Opted Member

Substitutes:

Councillors Robert Gledhill and Joycelyn Redsell

Agenda

Open to Public and Press

Page

1  Apologies for Absence 

2  Minutes 5 - 14

To approve as a correct record the minutes of the Standards and 
Audit Committee meeting held on 24 September 2015.

3  Items of Urgent Business

To receive additional items that the Chair is of the opinion should be 
considered as a matter of urgency, in accordance with Section 100B 
(4) (b) of the Local Government Act 1972.

4  Declaration of Interests 

5  Review of DBS Checks Policy  and Register of Interests 15 - 38



Process for Members 

6  Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act (RIPA) 2000 - Quarterly 
Activity Report 

39 - 42

7  Internal Audit Progress Report 2015/2016 43 - 58

8  Internal Audit Protocol 2015 59 - 70

9  Internal Audit Charter 2015 71 - 82

10  Thurrock Annual Audit Letter 2014/2015 83 - 100

11  In Quarter 3 Review of the Strategic/Corporate Risk and 
Opportunity Register 

101 - 148

12  Standards  Audit Committee 2015-2016 - Work Programme 149 - 154

Queries regarding this Agenda or notification of apologies:

Please contact Jessica Feeney, Senior Democratic Services Officer by sending an 
email to Direct.Democracy@thurrock.gov.uk

Agenda published on: 30 November 2015



Information for members of the public and councillors

Access to Information and Meetings

Members of the public can attend all meetings of the council and its committees and 
have the right to see the agenda, which will b
[...]
ccess to Thurrock's river frontage, cultural assets and leisure 
opportunities

 Promote Thurrock's natural environment and biodiversity 

 Inspire high quality design and standards in our buildings and public space

Page 4



Minutes of the Meeting of the Standards and Audit Committee held on 24 
September 2015 at 7.00 pm

Present: Councillors Tunde Ojetola (Chair), Graham Hamilton (Vice-
Chair), Yash Gupta (MBE), Barry Johnson, Cathy Kent and 
Robert Ray

Apologies: Councillors Steve Liddiard, Rhona Long, Jason Oliver and 
Stephen Rosser

In attendance: Sean Clark, Head of Corporate Finance
Gary Clifford, Client Manager for Audit Services
Christine Connolly, Ernst and Young
Debbie Hanson, Ernst and Young
Lee Henley, Information Manager
Andy Owen, Corporate Risk Officer
Jessica Feeney, Senior Democratic Services Officer

Before the start of the Meeting, all present were advised that the meeting may be 
filmed and was being recorded, with the audio recording to be made available on 
the Council’s website.

14. Minutes 

The Minutes of the Standards and Audit Committee, held on 16 July 2015, 
were approved as a correct record.

15. Items of Urgent Business 

There were no items of urgent business.

16. Declaration of Interests 

There were no declarations of interest.

17. Risk and Opportunity Register 

The Corporate Risk Officer provided the Committee with a summary of the 
rationale for applying the high (red) ratings, which was covered in section 3 
and Appendix 1 of the report. It was explained that a number of the risks were 
linked to demand and resource pressures and as these would not be 
alleviated in the short term target dates of 31/03/16 had been applied to the 
items, which is when the risk and management action plan documentation is 
due to be refreshed.  

Councillor Gupta questioned how manageable the risks were. The Corporate 
Risk Officer informed the Committee that the risk documentation provides 
assurance and shows the management response arra
[...]
guardianships data had now been progressed into draft reports.

Councillor Ray questioned how many residents were receiving direct 
payments for Social Care; Officers confirmed that 64% of clients received 
direct payments. It was questioned further whether the child or 
parent/guardian received the payment, the Head of Internal Audit was not 
aware if  a specific accounts were  required but explained that clients whom 
received direct payments would be obliged to provide receipts for their 
expenditure. It was explained that if the payment was not direct, the Council 
would recompense for the client’s expenditure, therefor would have access to 
receipts.

Councillor Gupta declared a pecuniary interest as his daughter currently 
received payments from the Council for Social Care.

Councillor Gupta said that he would like more information regarding missing 
fostering payments discussed at the last meeting and whether they had been 
corrected. It was confirmed that the Head of Internal Audit would follow this up 
outside of the meeting with Councillor Gupta.

Resolved:

1. That the Standards and Audit Committee considered reports 
issued by Internal Audit in relation to the 2015/16 draft audit plan.

19. Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act (RIPA) 2000 

The Information Manager introduced the report to Members, it was explained 
that the Council was advised following the RIPA inspection last year that a 
quarterly activity report would be brought to the Committee. The usage and 
activity of RIPA requests during April 2015 to June 2015 (Quarter 1) was 
reported as nil. 

Councillor Ray questioned how and when an investigation was determined as 
a RIPA authorisation. The Head of Corporate Finance explained that a RIPA 
activity became listed once it had been referred to and approved by an 
authorised officer. It was clarified that a RIPA was not authorised once the 
investigation was complete. It was questioned by Councillor Ray if the council 
would receive a higher 
[...]
March 2016.

The meeting finished at 9.05 pm

Approved as a true and correct record

CHAIR

DATE

Page 12



Any queries regarding these Minutes, please contact
Democratic Services at Direct.Democracy@thurrock.gov.uk

Page 13

mailto:Direct.Democracy@thurrock.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



8 December 2015 ITEM: 5

Standards and Audit Committee

Review of DBS Checks Policy and Register of Interests 
Process for Members
Wards and communities affected: 
All

Key Decision: 
Non-Key

Report of: David Lawson, Monitoring Officer

Accountable Head of Service: Fiona Taylor, Head of Legal and Democratic 
Services

Accountable Director: Lyn Carpenter, Chief Executive

This report is public

Executive Summary

This report sets out the current policy regarding Thurrock’s approach to undertaking 
DBS checks and maintaining a register of interests for Elected and Co-Opted 
Members. 

The Protection of Freedoms Act 2012 (PFA) introduced changes to the 
arrangements for carrying out criminal records checks. This report seeks to inform 
Members of the reforms, the current process and proposes changes to Council 
Policy in order to introduce DBS checks for all Members to ensure best practice in 
Thurrock.

The Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee on 17 September endorsed Option 
1 below (3.14) which is now referred to the Standards and Audit Committee for 
approval, as appropriate decision maker. An excerpt of the minutes of the Corporate 
Overview and Scrutiny meeting on 17 September 2015 are attached at Appendix 3 
for information. 

1. Recommendation(s)

1.1 The Standards and Audit Committee are recommended to approve 
Option 1 below (3.14); that enhanced DBS checks are carried out for all 
Councillors and any Co-Opted Members who are members of any 
Committee or Board which discharges education or social services 
functions in line with the proposed policy detailed at Appendix 1. 

1.2 That the current approach to maintaining and publishing Members 
Registe
[...]
be aware of. The Committee were advised that it would be difficult to 
require all candidates to undertake a DBS check, which would also have a 
cost implication for the authority, rather election candidates standing for a 
political group were subject to an application and selection at group level. 

The Senior Democratic Services Officer advised that under the Localism Act 
Elected Members were required to register any disclosable pecuniary 

Page 37



Appendix 3

interests of themselves or a civic partner who they live with, within 28 days of 
taking up office, and that it was a criminal offence if a Councillor failed to 
declare such interests to the Monitoring Officer. It was further reported that 
upon receipt of the completed register of interest form its contents were 
uploaded to the respective Councillor’s webpage online and therefore was 
available for public view at any time. 

The Senior Democratic Services Officer added that any interests relating to 
siblings or offspring should be declared as part of the pecuniary or non-
pecuniary interest process, documented in the Council’s constitution, at the 
start of meetings where appropriate, depending on the relevance of reports 
and decisions being considered. The Committee were assured that 
Democratic Services could offer guidance on each particular circumstance 
should Members require it.

Councillor Hebb felt that political groups should act if they had any concerns 
regarding the eligibility or suitability of a candidate to stand for election and 
undertake due diligence before a person was selected to represent that 
political party. 

The Committee were advised that the matter would be referred to the 
Standards and Audit Committee, as the appropriate decision making body, at 
its next meeting.

RESOLVED:

1. The Standards and Audit Committee are recommended to approve 
Option 1 below (3.14); that enhanced DBS checks are carried out 
for all Councillors and any Co-Opted Members who are members 
of any Committee or Board which discharges education or social 
services functions in line with the proposed policy detailed at 
Appendix 1. 

2. That the current approach to maintaining and publishing Members 
Register of Interests be endorsed.

Page 38



8 December 2015 ITEM: 6

Standards and Audit Committee

Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act (RIPA) 2000 – 
Quarterly Activity Report
Wards and communities affected: 
N/A

Key Decision: 
N/A

Report of: Fiona Taylor, Head of Legal and Democratic Services/Monitoring Officer

Accountable Head of Service: Fiona Taylor, Head of Legal and Democratic 
Services/Monitoring Officer

Accountable Director: Lyn Carpenter - Chief Executive

This report is public

Executive Summary

This report provides an update on the usage and activity of RIPA requests during 
July 2015 to September 2015 (Quarter 2). 

1. Recommendation(s)

1.1 To note the statistical information relating to the use of RIPA from July 
2015 to September 2015. 

2. Introduction and Background

2.1 The Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act 2000 (RIPA), and the Protection 
of Freedoms Act 2012, legislates for the use of local authorities of covert 
methods of surveillance and information gathering to assist in the detection 
and prevention of crime in relation to an authority’s core functions.

2.2 The council’s use of these powers is subject to regular inspection and audit by 
the Office of the Surveillance Commissioner (OSC) in respect of covert 
surveillance authorisations under RIPA, and the Interception of 
Communications Commissioner (IOCCO) in respect of communications data. 
During these inspections, authorisations and procedures are closely 
examined and Authorising Officers are interviewed by the inspectors.

2.3 The RIPA Single Point of Contact (SPOC) maintains a RIPA register of all 
directed surveillance RIPA requests and approvals across the council.

3. Issues, Options and Analysis of Options

Page 39

Agenda Item 6



3.1 The number of Thurrock 
[...]
7.3 Diversity and Equality

Implications verified by: Natalie Warren
Community Development and Equalities 
Manager

There are no such implications directly related to this report. 

7.4 Other implications (where significant) – i.e. Staff, Health, Sustainability, 
Crime and Disorder)

Compliance with the requirements of RIPA legislation will ensure the proper 
balance of maintaining order against protecting the rights of constituents 
within the borough. There are no implications other than contained in this 
report.

8. Background papers used in preparing the report (including their location 
on the council’s website or identification whether any are exempt or protected 
by copyright):

 None. 

9. Appendices to the report

 None. 

Report Author:

Page 41



Lee Henley
Information Manager
Chief Executive’s Office

Page 42



8 December 2015 ITEM: 7

Standards and Audit Committee

Internal Audit Progress Report 2015/16

Wards and communities affected: 
All

Key Decision: 
Non-key

Report of: Gary Clifford, Internal Audit Manager

Accountable Head of Service: Sean Clark, Head of Corporate Finance

Accountable Director: Lyn Carpenter, Chief Executive

This report is public

Executive Summary

The Internal Audit Plan 2015/16 was discussed by the Standards & Audit Committee 
at their meeting of 16th July 2015. This report sets out progress against the Internal 
Audit Plan 2015/16 and is the second progress report presented to the Standards & 
Audit Committee in the current municipal year. It details audit reviews issued as final 
since the last progress report presented to the Committee on the 24th September 
2015.

1. Recommendation(s)

1.1 That the Standards & Audit Committee:

Consider reports issued by Internal Audit in relation to the 2015/16 audit 
plan.

2. Introduction and Background

2.1 The Accounts and Audit Regulations 2015 require that a relevant authority 
must undertake an effective internal audit to evaluate the effectiveness of its 
risk management, c
[...]
rotocol 2015

Wards and communities affected: 
All

Key Decision: 
Non-key

Report of: Gary Clifford, Internal Audit Manager

Accountable Head of Service: Sean Clark, Head of Corporate Finance

Accountable Director: Lyn Carpenter, Chief Executive

This report is public

Executive Summary

This report provides the Standards & Audit Committee with information on the 
Internal Audit Protocol which gives some general guidance on responsibilities of 
Members, Officers and the Internal Audit team. It also provides detailed guidance on 
specific issues around the Internal Audit processes, such as turnaround times for 
reports and the timeliness of management responses.

1. Recommendation(s)

1.1 That the Standards & Audit Committee:

Agree that the Internal Audit Protocol provides the Council and the 
internal audit service with a process for improving the timeliness of the 
internal audit services’ reporting arrangements and provides a formal 
escalation process for non-compliance.

2. Introduction and Background

2.1 The Accounts and Audit Regulations 2015 require that a relevant authority 
must undertake an effective internal audit to evaluate the effectiveness of its 
risk management, control and governance processes, taking into account 
public sector internal auditing standards or guidance.

2.2 The Internal Audit Service carries out the work to satisfy this legislative 
requirement and part of this is reporting the outcome of its work to the 
Standards & Audit Committee.

2.3 The Standards & Audit Committee has a responsibility for reviewing the 
Council’s corporate governance arrangements, including internal control and 

Page 59

Agenda Item 8



formally approving the Annual Governance Statement. The audit work carried 
out by the Internal Audit Service is a key source of assurance to the 
Standards & Audit Committee about the operation of the internal control 
environment. 

2.4 The Internal Audit Protocol will help to provide the Standards & Audit 
Committee wi
[...]
ich is efficient and cost 
effective. It enables the External Auditor to place some reliance on the work of Internal 
Audit, particularly regarding the arrangements for ensuring the adequacy of systems.
Specific joint initiatives include:

 Annual audit planning meetings.

 Meetings to discuss testing strategies around key financial systems.

 Sharing information about fraud.
Regular meetings take place to discuss matters of mutual interest and access is 
provided to audit files, system notes and working papers.

Page 70



8 December 2015 ITEM: 9

Standards and Audit Committee

Internal Audit Charter 2015

Wards and communities affected: 
All

Key Decision: 
Non-key

Report of: Gary Clifford, Internal Audit Manager

Accountable Head of Service: Sean Clark, Head of Corporate Finance

Accountable Director: Lyn Carpenter, Chief Executive

This report is public

Executive Summary

The Internal Audit Charter is a formal document that defines the internal audit 
activity's purpose, authority and responsibility. The Internal Audit Charter establishes 
the internal audit activity's position within the Council, including the nature of the 
Head of Internal Audit's functional reporting relationship with the Standards & Audit 
Committee; authorises access to records, personnel and physical properties relevant 
to the performance of engagements; and defines the scope of internal audit 
activities. Final approval of the Internal Audit Charter lays with the Standards & Audit 
Committee.

1. Recommendation(s)

1.1 That the Standards & Audit Committee:

Approve the Internal Audit Charter 2015 and the Chair of the Standards 
& Audit Committee signs the Charter on behalf of the Committee.

2. Introduction and Background

2.1 The foundation of an effective internal audit service is compliance with 
standards and proper practices.

2.2 A professional, independent and objective internal audit service is one of the 
key elements of good governance, as recognised throughout the UK pub
[...]
                         
One of the functions of the Standards and Audit Committee under the Terms of 
Reference of the Constitution is to provide independent assurance that the 
Authority’s risk management arrangements are adequate and effective.

To enable the Standards and Audit Committee to consider the effectiveness of the 
Council’s risk and opportunity management arrangements the report is presented on 
a bi annual basis and provides details of how the key risks and opportunities facing 
the Authority are identified and managed.
                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                           
The Corporate Risk Officer has worked with Services, Department Management 
Teams, Performance Board and Directors Board during October and November to 
update the Strategic/ Corporate Risk and Opportunity Register.

This report provides Standards and Audit Committee with the key risks and 
opportunities identified by the review and the revised Strategic/Corporate Risk and 
Opportunity Register. 

1. Recommendation(s)

1.1 That Standards and Audit Committee note the items and details 
contained in the Dashboard (Appendix 1). 

1.2 That Standards and Audit Committee note the ‘In Focus’ report 
(Appendix 2), which includes the items identified by Corporate Risk 
Management, Performance Board and Directors Board that Standards 
and Audit Committee should focus on this quarter.  

Page 101

Agenda Item 11



2. Introduction and Background

2.1 Risk and Opportunity Management (ROM) describes the planned and 
systematic approach used to identify, evaluate and manage the risks to and 
the opportunities for the achievement of the Council’s objectives.

2.2 ROM makes a significant contribution to the sound Corporate Governance 
arrangements to meet the requirements set out in the Account and Audit 
Regulations and is an important part of the Council’s overall Performance 
Management Framework. 

2.3 In accordance with the ROM Policy, Strategy and Framework regular reviews 
of the Strategic/Corporate Risk and Opportunity register are undertaken and 
updates reported to Directors Board quarterly and Standards and Audit 
Committee on a bi annual basis     

2.4 Work was carried out during March to April to refresh the Strategic/Corporate 
Risk and Opportunity Register and bring it more in line with the updated 
Community Priorities. The refreshed register (In Quarter 1 report) was 
presented to Standards and Audit Committee 16th July 2015, via Directors 
Board 12th May 2015 and Performance Board 6th May 2015. 

2.5 The In Quarter 2 review was completed during July and reported to Directors 
Board 14th July 2015.

2.6 For the In Quarter 3 exercise the Corporate Risk Officer has worked with 
Services, Department Management Teams, Performance Board and Directors 
Board during October and November to review the Strategic/Corporate Risk 
and Opportunity Register. 

3. Issues, Options and Analysis of Options

3.1 The outcome of the review is shown in the Dashboard (Appendix 1), In Focus 
report (Appendix 2) and the following tables.  

3.2 Appendix 1 – Dashboard
The dashboard provides a summary of the items in the register mapped 
against the Council’s priorities and outlines the progress to manage the risks 
and opportunities to planned targets and timeframes.

3.3  Appendix 2 – Risks and Opportunities In Focus report
This document includes the items identified by Corporate Risk Management, 
Performance Board and Directors Board that Standards and Audit Committee 
should focus on this quarter.

The rationale for items being in focus is based on the numeric val

Minutes of the meeting


Minutes of the Meeting of the Standards and Audit Committee held on 8 
December 2015 at 7.00 pm

Present: Councillors Tunde Ojetola (Chair), Graham Hamilton (Vice-
Chair), Yash Gupta (MBE), Barry Johnson, Cathy Kent and 
Robert Ray

Jason Oliver, Co-Opted Member

Apologies: Councillors Rhona Long

In attendance: Councillor Shane Hebb, Chair of the Corporate Overview & 
Scrutiny Committee
Sean Clark, Head of Corporate Finance
Gary Clifford, Client Manager for Audit Services
Stephanie Cox, Senior Democratic Services Officer
Andy Owen, Corporate Risk Officer
Gary Staples, ICT Commercial Manager
Kenna-Victoria Martin, Senior Democratic Services Officer

Before the start of the Meeting, all present were advised that the meeting may be 
filmed and was being recorded, with the audio recording to be made available on 
the Council’s website.

26. Minutes 

The Minutes from the previous meeting held on 24 September 2015 were 
approved as a correct record.

27. Items of Urgent Business 

There were no items of Urgent Business.

28. Declaration of Interests 

There were no interests declared

29. Review of DBS Checks Policy  and Register of Interests Process for 
Members 

Councillor Shane Hebb, Chair of the Corporate Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee introduced the report to the Committee explaining that the report 
had been through the Corporate Overview & Scrutiny Committee. 

He continued by explaining that the report was to ensure the integrity of Staff 
and Members of the Council; he notified the Committee that Members of the 



Corporate Overview & Scrutiny were content with having their DBS checks 
published. 

The Senior Democratic Services Officer addressed the Committee notifying 
them that currently Members appointed to the Children’s Services Overview & 
Scrutiny Committee, Health and Wellbeing Overview & Scrutiny Committee, 
Standards and Audit Committee and Corporate Parenting Committee were 
required to carry out a DBS Check due to the nature of the Committees. 

She continued to explain that it was not possible to publish the DBS Checks; 
this was in line with strict government regulations, the DBS Code of Conduct 
relating to sensitive information. 

Members were informed that within the next 2 months all 49 Councillors were 
required to have completed the DBS Form and have retuned it the Councils 
Human resources Department; this could be completed via the Member’s 
Services Department. 

During Members discussions the following was enquired: 

• If Members already held a DBS Check could they be transferred for 
different jobs. Officers informed Members that Checks were not 
portable unless a there was a change in legislation; 

• The time limit on receiving a DBS Check was it a strict 2months. The 
Senior Democratic Services Officer explained that the time limit was to 
complete the relevant forms; as it may take time to complete. Members 
were notified that it was the expectation that all members would have 
submitted the form within the 2 months. 

It was suggested that Councillor Code of Conduct be amended to include all 
Members having a complete DBS Check. 

RESOLVED:

The Standards and Audit Committee: 

1. Are recommended to approve Option 1 below (3.14); that 
enhanced DBS checks are carried out for all Councillors and any 
Co-Opted Members who are members of any Committee or Board 
which discharges education or social services functions in line 
with the proposed policy detailed at Appendix 1. 

2. That the current approach to maintaining and publishing Members 
Register of Interests be endorsed. 

3. That the Councillor Code of Conduct be amended to include all 
Members completing a DBS Check.

30. Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act (RIPA) 2000 - Quarterly Activity 
Report 



The Head of Corporate Finance introduced the report and in doing so, 
explained that the Council was advised following the RIPA inspection last year 
that a quarterly activity report would be brought to the Committee.

It was further mentioned the usage and activity of RIPA requests during July 
2015 to September 2015 (Quarter 1) was reported as one and that to date 
there had been one request made to the National Anti-Fraud Network. 

RESOLVED:

That the Standards and Audit Committee note the statistical information 
relating to the use of RIPA from July 2015 to September 2015.

31. Internal Audit Progress Report 2015/2016 

The Internal Audit Manager introduced the report to Members informing them 
that the report set out progress against the Internal Audit Plan 2015/16 and 
was the second progress report presented to the Standards & Audit 
Committee in the current municipal year; which detailed audit reviews issued 
as final since the last progress report presented to the Committee.

Officers further notified the Committee of the following:  

• Internal audit provided four levels of assurance opinion on reports 
carried out, this followed widespread consultation with clients across all 
services;

• Five areas within the Council had received a Green assurance rating, 
with regards to control frameworks, with two receiving an Amber/Green 
opinion and no reports were issued an Amber/Red assurance rating; 

• At the request of the client, an advisory review on Special 
Guardianship was carried out and 4 high level recommendations were 
identified. 

Members were taken through Appendix 1 to the report, which included the 
advisory review and Key Performance Indicators. The Internal Audit Manager 
explained to the Committee in relation to the advisory review on Special 
Guardianship a monthly monitoring and practice review meeting had taken 
place which he had attended in an advisory capacity. 

The Committee sought assurance from Officers in relation to the rating for 
Fostering. The Internal Audit Manager confirmed to Members that he was 
happy the recommendations were being followed; he continued to notify the 
Committee that new processes were now in place. 

Following questions from Members, it was explained that the reason the 
advisory review hadn’t been issued an assurance rating was due to the Client 
requesting the audit to be untaken. 

The Chair of the Committee queried the issues within the insurance team. The 
Head of Corporate Finance explained that team was a small team, with 



shared management with the London Borough of Barking and Dagenham and 
were dealing with sickness issues. He continued to explain that the committee 
would receive an update report in the New Year. 

RESOLVED:

That the Standards & Audit Committee consider reports issued by 
Internal Audit in relation to the 2015/16 audit plan.

32. Internal Audit Protocol 2015 

The report was introduced to the Committee by the Internal Audit Manager, in 
doing so he explained that the Accounts and Audit Regulations 2015 required 
that a relevant authority must undertake an effective internal audit to evaluate 
the effectiveness of its risk management, control and governance processes; 
taking into account public sector internal auditing standards or guidance.

Members enquired as to what had changed within the operation of the 
protocol. Officers explained there had been changes within the process, with 
timescales and turnaround times being amended to tighten up processes. 

It was remarked as to the joint working between External and Internal Audit. 
The Internal Audit Manager clarified that the Internal Audit worked with 
External Audit; although the outcomes were different. Members were further 
notified that both team used the same core financial systems, which allowed 
them to place reliance on work and reduced the amount of testing to be 
completed. 

The Chair of the Committee commented that he was pleased with the report 
and sought clarity as to whether reports were signed off at cabinet. The Head 
of Corporate Finance clarified that reports with a red assurance were signed 
off through Directors Board and then the Standards and Audit Committee. 

It was enquired as to who was part of the escalation process. Officers 
confirmed that the internal audit manager, Head of Corporate Finance, 
relevant director and if necessary the Chief Executive were all part of the 
escalation process. In addition an update would need to be given to the 
Committee. 

RESOLVED:

That the Standards & Audit Committee agree that the Internal Audit 
Protocol provides the Council and the internal audit service with a 
process for improving the timeliness of the internal audit services’ 
reporting arrangements and provides a formal escalation process for 
non-compliance.

33. Internal Audit Charter 2015 



The Internal Audit Manager introduced the report to Members and in doing so 
informed them that the Internal Audit Charter was a formal document that 
defines the internal audit activity's purpose, authority and responsibility. Final 
approval of the Internal Audit Charter lay with the Standards & Audit 
Committee.

Committee Members were taken through the report by the Internal Audit 
Manager, who explained that the signing of the Charter was the Section 105 
Officer,  Internal audit Manager and the Chair of the Standards and Audit 
Committee. 

RESOLVED:

That the Standards & Audit Committee approve the Internal Audit 
Charter 2015 and the Chair of the Standards & Audit Committee signs 
the Charter on behalf of the Committee.

34. Thurrock Annual Audit Letter 2014/2015 

The Head of Corporate Finance introduced the report informing Members that 
the report offered a summary of the information that the Committee had seen 
at previous meetings. He continued to confirm to Members that the accounts 
had been signed off within the timeframe. 

The Committee praised the superb work and dedication of the finance 
department. It was asked that the Committee’s appreciation be passed to the 
teams for their hard work. 

RESOLVED:

That the Standards and Audit Committee consider the comments of our 
external auditors as set out in the attached report and note their 
findings.

35. In Quarter 3 Review of the Strategic/Corporate Risk and Opportunity 
Register 

The report was introduced to the Committee by the Corporate Risk Officer, 
who explained one of the functions of the Standards and Audit Committee 
under the Terms of Reference of the Constitution was to provide independent 
assurance that the Authority’s risk management arrangements are adequate 
and effective.

He continued to clarify that to allow the Committee to consider the 
effectiveness of the Council’s risk and opportunity management arrangements 
the report was presented on a bi annual basis and provided details of how the 
key risks and opportunities facing the Authority were identified and managed.

Members were advised that any risks or opportunities which were currently 
rated 16 or 12 automatically became in focus, and any which were currently 



rated 9 or 8 would be considered on a case by case basis for the in focus 
report. 

Mr Oliver enquired as to the ratings for the ICT Infrastructure and ICT Disaster 
Recovery risks. He queried why the ICT Infrastructure item was rated at 8 and 
had not been brought in focus. The Corporate Risk Officer explained that the 
ICT Infrastructure risk was rated lower due to the improvements implemented 
at the Civic Offices through the transformation programme. The Corporate 
Risk Officer further reported that the ICT Disaster Recovery risk had been re-
evaluated to bring it more in line with the Business Continuity Planning risk 
and takes into account the recent power failure incident that affected the Civic 
Offices and ICT servers.  

The Head of Corporate Finance addressed the Committee informing them, 
that the timing of the report came shortly after the Council encountered the IT 
power outage event.  He continued to assure Members that Officers were 
working behind the scenes to ensure that the Council didn’t have to 
experience the situation again. Committee Members were notified that during 
the outage the Councils Business Continuity plans were put into practice. 

Members sought as to whether Officers carried out tests of the IT 
Infrastructure and it was confirmed by the ICT Commercial Manager that 
regular partial outage tests were carried out during the normal monthly 
maintenance schedule however, in the future, full IT disaster recovery testing 
would be carried out at least annually in much the same way as a Fire Drill 
was.

During the Committees discussions it was agreed that for future reports the 
criteria guide for the likelihood/impact ratings should be included for Members 
information. 

RESOLVED:

That Standards and Audit Committee: 

1.   Note the items and details contained in the Dashboard (Appendix 1)
2.   Note the ‘In Focus’ report (Appendix 2), which includes the items 

identified by Corporate Risk Management, Performance Board and 
Directors Board that Standards and Audit Committee should focus 
on this quarter.  

3.   Agree for future reports the criteria guide for the likelihood/impact 
ratings should be included within the report.

36. Standards  Audit Committee 2015-2016 - Work Programme 

Members discussed the work programme and agreed for the disaster 
recovery report to be presented to the first meeting of the new municipal year. 



The meeting finished at 9.00 pm

Approved as a true and correct record

CHAIR

DATE

Any queries regarding these Minutes, please contact
Democratic Services at Direct.Democracy@thurrock.gov.uk

mailto:Direct.Democracy@thurrock.gov.uk

